
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276142 

Please ask for Christine Price 
Email: christine.price@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
 
Wednesday, 7 December 2011 
2.00 pm   PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Stoke Local Centre, South Wolfe Street, 
Stoke-on-Trent, ST4 4SZ 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Law and Democracy 

29 November 2011 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2011 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
4. Predicted Outturn 2011-12 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
Joint report of the Director of Finance and Resources and the City Director of Central 
Services 
 
5. Review of Fees and Charges 2012-13 (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
Joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of 
Adult Social Care, Health and Communities 
 
6. Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service Restructure (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
Joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of 
Adult Social Care, Health and Communities  
 
7. Designation of Collections (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
Joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of 
Adult Social Care, Health and Communities 
 
8. Date of next meeting - 23 February 2012  
 
The next meeting of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archive Committee will 
be held on Thursday 23 February 2012 at 10.30 am in the County Record Office, 
Eastgate Street, Stafford. 
 
 



9. Exclusion of the public  
 
The Chairman to move:- 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business which 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 
 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are on pink paper) 
 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership 
 
Pat Corfield 
Gwen Hassall 
Ian Parry 
 

Mike Maryon (Substitute) 
Liz Staples (Substitute) 
Simon Tagg (Observer) 
 

 
 



Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
meeting held on 16 June 2011 

 
Present: Pat Corfield and Gwen Hassall 

 
Apologies for absence:  Simon Tagg 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
 
The Committee noted changes to the Stoke-on-Trent City Council representative 
following recent elections at Stoke-on-Trent City and welcomed Mrs. Gwen Hassall to 
the meeting. 
 
(a) RESOLVED - That Mr. Pat Corfield be appointed Chairman of the Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee up to the annual meeting of the Joint 
Committee in 2012. 
 
Mr. Pat Corfield took the Chair 

 
(b) RESOLVED – That Mrs. Gwen Hassall be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee up to the annual meeting of 
the Joint Committee in 2012. The City Council would identify a second elected member, 
as substitute, to represent the City Council in the event that Mrs. Gwen Hassall was 
unavailable, but would only assume voting rights in Mrs. Hassall’s absence. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
None at this meeting. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2011 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2011 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Services: Annual Report 2010/11 
 
The Committee considered the joint Annual Report of the County Council’s Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Place and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services, 
on the work of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent (Joint) Archive Service for the 
period April 2010 – March 2011. 
 
The Head of the Archive Service indicated that the Annual Report provided an account 
and review of the work and performance of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive 
Services.  It demonstrated a productiv
[...]
red a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Place and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services detailing the outcome of 
the National Archives Assessment for the Joint Archive Service, completed during the 
summer of 2010 and the results of the survey of visitors to British Archives carried out in 
February 2011.  The Appendices were circulated to Members at the meeting as they 
were omitted in error from the original report sent to Members. 
 
Members noted that The National Archives introduced a self assessment process in 
2006 to enable it to discharge its legal functions in relation to the inspection and 
monitoring of local authority archive services.  The Archive Service’s submission for the 
2010 self assessment was completed last summer (performance bandings were 1-4 four 
star ratings).  The Joint Archive Service had been judged as a four star service and as 
such, was one of the leading local authority archive services in England and Wales 
retaining its tenth position within the Local Authority League tables. 
 
It was noted that the Archive Service participated in the national survey of visitors to 
British Archives in February 2011. The survey was run under the auspices of the Public 
Services Quality Group: Quality Forum for Archives and Local Studies, and it was 
carried out every 18 months. The statistics were interpreted and externally validated by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance (CIPFA). 
 
Twelve individual areas of service provision and delivery were covered by the survey, so 
provided regular trend data for the Service over a period of time. The ratings allocated 
by the respondents were: very good; good; adequate; poor; and very poor. In calculating 
its overall customer satisfaction rating, the Service combined the very good and good 
ratings. 

Page 2



 

 
The Chairman asked that the Committee’s compliments be passed to staff for all their 
hard work, ensuring the service continues to be an excellent, high performing valued 
service. The Chairman also requested a press release to publicise these excellent 
results to a wider audience and highlighting the impact on the local economy in 
attracting visitors to Staffordshire.  
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
6. Joint Archive Service - Outturn 2010/11 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the County Council’s Director of Finance and 
Resources and the City Director of Central Services presenting the final outturn for the 
Joint Archive Service for 2010/11. 
 
The outturn showed that the service had spent £1,122,690 compared with an approved 
budget of £1,156,550, giving an underspend of £33,860 which was transferred to the 
General Reserve at the end of the financial year.  The General Reserve had a balance 
of £99,204, of which £42,000 had already been earmarked for Alterations / 
Environmental Controls at Stoke - £30,000; Staff reduction costs - £9,000; Exhibition 
costs – Staffordshire Hoard - £3,000. 
 
They noted that approval was sought to earmark an additional sum of £25,000 to 
progress preparatory work and associated costs for improvements to Stoke’s basement 
strongroom. 
 
The Archive Acquisition Reserve had a balance of £66,114 towards the purchase of new 
collections for the benefit of archive users in the County and City.  The Committee were 
reminded that the Joint Archives Committee was required to complete a “Small Bodies 
in England Annual return for the year ended 2011”, but the return had not yet been 
received.  Therefore it was agreed that the Small Bodies Return would be signed by the 
Chairman for submission as soon as it was received and completed. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received. 
 
(b) That the sum of £25,000 be earmarked to progress preparatory work and associated 
costs for improvements to Stoke’s basement strongroom. 
 
(c) That approval be given for the Chairman to sign the completed Small Bodies Return 
for submission, as soon as practicable. 
 
7. Date of next meeting - 22 November 2011 
 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint 
Archive Committee be held on Tuesday 22 November 2011 at 10.30 am at the City 
Centre Library, Bethesda Street, Hanley, Stoke-on-Trent, ST1  3RS. 
 
 

Chairman 
be available on request. 
Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 

Page 3



Page 4



Local Member Interest 
N/A 

 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee  

7th December 2011 
 

Joint report of the Director of Finance and the  
City Director of Central Services 

 
PREDICTED OUTTURN 2011/12 

  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the current predicted outturn for the Joint Archive Service for 

2011/12.  
 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 The latest revenue outturn forecast shows a predicted underspend of 

£6,777 at the end of November. The General Reserve has a balance of 
£96,204 of which £64,000 has already been earmarked.  

 
2.2 The Archive Acquisition Reserve has a balance of £63,814. 
  
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the report be received.  
 
 
4. Predicted Outturn 2011/12 
 
4.1 The predicted outturn for the Joint Archives Service is set out in Appendix 

1. It is expected that the Service will spend £600,313 compared with an 
approved budget of £607,090. This gives an underspend of £6,777 which 
will be transferred to the General Reserve at the end of the financial year.  

 
4.2 At this point the County is anticipating an underspend of £6,777 which is 

mainly due to savings on staff vacancies. The savings have been offset in 
part by lower than anticipated income.  

 
4.3 The City Council is predicting an outturn in line with budget.    
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
5. Reserves 
 
5.1 There are two reserves which are held by the Joint Archive Service, these 

being the General Reserve and the Archive Acquisition Reserve. 
 
5.2 The General Reserve has a balance of £96,204 (as set out in Appendix 2). 

Of this the following sums have already been earmarked :- 
Alterations/Environmental Controls at Stoke                 £55,000  
Staff Reduction Costs                                                    £ 9,000    

  
 
6. Capital Budget 2011/12 
 
6.1 There is no capital budget.  
 
 
7. Personnel and Equal Opportunities  
 
7.1 This report has been prepared in accordance with the policies of the 

County Council and the City Council on personnel and equal opportunities. 
 
 
 

Paul Simpson                                    Andrew Burns  
Director of Central Services              Director of Finance and 

Resources    
                               
 

 Background Documents 
 

Public: Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee  
(Report on Proposed Revenue and Capital Budgets 2011/12)  

 
Non Public: Joint and Other Archive Services 2010/11 and 2011/12 
                      Files 
 

 Contact Officers 
 

Kaye Chadwick Children & Lifelong Learning Department 
01785 278416 Staffordshire County Council 

 
Tom Cusack Directorate of Community Information  

01782 231619 Stoke-on-Trent City Council 

Page 6



APPENDIX 1

Core Services Staffordshire County Sites and Public Services Stoke City Sites and Public Services Total for service

Current Estimate Actual Expenditure Predicted Outturn Current Estimate Actual Expenditure Predicted Outturn Current Estimate Actual Expenditure Predicted Outturn Current Estimate Actual Expenditure Predicted Outturn
2011/12 as at Nov 2011 2011/12 2011/12 as at Nov 2011 2011/12 2011/12 as at Nov 2011 2011/12 2011/12 as at Nov 2011 2011/12

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Expenditure

Employees 327,010 190,802 327,193 197,210 122,126 184,613 77,480 44,707 76,000 601,700 357,635 587,806
Training 1,200 1,090 1,200 850 0 850 870 450 870 2,920 1,540 2,920
Transport 1,900 959 1,644 200 87 249 300 0 300 2,400 1,046 2,193
Supplies and Services 5,740 -11,746 5,568 27,970 10,819 28,228 19,920 9,965 21,400 53,630 9,038 55,196

Total Expenditure 335,850 181,105 335,605 226,230 133,032 213,940 98,570 55,122 98,570 660,650 369,259 648,115

Income

Grants & Reimbursements 0 0 0
Sales 15,100 6,108 11,109 15,100 6,108 11,109
Fees & Charges 23,360 15,187 22,360 7,550 2,704 7,550 30,910 17,891 29,910
Miscellaneous 2,900 2,000 2,000 4,650 5,432 4,783 7,550 7,432 6,783
Transfers from reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Income 2,900 2,000 2,000 43,110 26,727 38,252 7,550 2,704 7,550 53,560 31,431 47,802

Net Expenditure 332,950 179,105 333,605 183,120 106,305 175,688 91,020 52,418 91,020 607,090 337,828 600,313

PREDICTED UNDERSPEND -6,777

Joint Archives Service
Predicted Outturn Position 2011-12

P
a
g
e

 7



P
a
g

e
 8



JOINT ARCHIVES GENERAL RESERVE APPENDIX 2

7 December 2011

Staffordshire Stoke on Trent Total
County Council City Council

£ £ £

Balance brought forward 1 April 2011 43,462 55,742 99,204

2011/12
Exhibition costs - Staffordshire Hoard 3,000 3,000

40,462 55,742 96,204

Earmarked items 
Alterations/Environmental Controls at Stoke 55,000 55,000
Staff Reduction costs 9,000 9,000

Balance available to spend 31,462 742 32,204

JOINT ARCHIVES ACQUISITION RESERVE

Balance brought forward 1 April 2010 66,114 0 66,114

2011/12
Richard M Ford Ltd - Bound Book 2,300 0 2,300

Balance available to spend 63,814 0 63,814

Page 9



Page 10



 
 

Local Members Interest 
N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archive Committee 
7 December 2011 

 
Review of Fees and Charges 2012-2013 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1. That the fees and charges proposed in Appendix two to this report be 
approved for introduction by the Joint Archive Service from April 2012. 
 
Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place (Staffordshire 
County Council) and Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services 
(Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2. The Archive Service fees and charges have been reviewed on an annual 
basis for a number of years to allow the Service to adapt its services 
according to demand and cost of provision. The proposed fees and charges 
are recommended for approval as they represent a fair and reasonable 
increase. 
 
Background 
 
3.  The standard sources for income generation for the Archive Service are:  
a range of copying services; the sale of photographic permits; research, 
transcription and certification services; sales of publications; donations; and 
fees for talks by and group visits to the Archive Service. Each year the 
Service reviews it fees and charges based on the economic climate and take 
up of its services.  
 
4. The review is intended to be a balanced approach which encourages use of 
services whilst still ensuring that income is generated to support the running 
of such services.  
 
5. When the fees and charges were reviewed in 2010 some fees were held 
and others were increased where an increase had not occurred for some 
years. The research fees were held as there had been a significant drop in 
take up of this service and the hours on the research posts were cut as well. 
 
6. This year research fees have been increased as use has recovered albeit 
still at a lower level than 2009. Many of the other fees are based on this one 
and therefore have increased proportionately. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



7. Photocopying charges were increased last year and therefore have been 
held this year with income performing very well at Lichfield Record Office. In 
anticipation of the introduction of new photocopiers a new fee for colour 
copying has been introduced. In addition there has been an increase in the 
postal microprint service to cover staff time. 
 
8. Several new fees have been introduced to add a variety of options for the 
service and maximise resources. The new fees include: e-book rights for 
commercial publications (in response to demand); a range of fees for visits by 
groups adding strongroom tours and conservation visits as additional options 
(again partly in response to demand); a room hire fee for use of the meeting 
room at Staffordshire Record Office by other services and outside 
organisations.  
 
9. The review has been carried out in consultation with staff and following a 
benchmarking exercise with neighbouring archive services. In addition each 
year the Archive Service carries out a consultation forum with a mix of archive 
users, partners and stakeholders within the service.  
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 
 
Equalities implications: 
 
In reviewing its fees the Archive Service has continued to maintain its lower 
research fee for people with disabilities.  
 
Legal implications: 
 
The content of this report complies with the law governing the work of the 
Joint Archive Service.  
 
Resource and Value for money implications: 
 
Overall the Joint Archive Service has income targets of £52,710 which breaks 
down to £7,550 for the City service and £45,160 for the County service.  
 
This report introduces new fees which offer more choice for users of the 
service and also represent good value for money. The new fees also allow the 
Service to maximise existing resources with the introduction of meeting room 
hire.  
 
Risk implications: 
 
At this point in the year income is performing better than expected for 
research (although still lower than previous years) and income from 
photocopying at Lichfield Record Office is exceeding targets at the moment. 
This will be used to offset underperformance in other areas of income.  
 
Climate Change implications: 
 
No significant implications. 
 
Health Impact Assessment screening: 
 
No significant implications. 
 
Report author: 
 
Author’s Name: Joanna Terry, Head of Archives 
Telephone No:  (01785) 278370 
Room No: Staffordshire Record Office 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Papers  Contact/Directorate/ext number 
 
Joint Archive Service Scale of Fees  Joanna Terry/Pla
[...]
 Archive Committee 
7 December 2011 

 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Archive Service Restructure 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1. That the new staffing structure to be implemented from 1 April 2012 is 
noted. 
 
2. That the savings achieved detailed in Appendix Two are also noted. 
 
Report of Director for Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place 
(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Adult and Neighbourhood 
Services (Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. The Archive Service staffing structure has been in place with few changes 
since 2003. The Service reviewed the senior management structure of its 
Staffordshire sites last December and realised significant savings and 
efficiencies. The purpose of this current restructure is to implement the results 
of a review of the structure and functions below this level. Changing patterns 
of public usage and demand have created an opportunity for the Archive 
Service to deliver further savings in addition to those identified in the MTFS by 
streamlining delivery of services and changing opening hours. It has also 
allowed the Service to remove duplications across services and identify 
synergies between Staffordshire Arts and Heritage and Staffordshire Library 
and Information Services. 
 
Background 
 
4. The Archive Service restructure falls into two parts: a review of staffing 
related to the opening hours reductions and a review of functions across the 
service to identify savings and implement new working practices to continue 
to deliver services to meet user demand. 
 
5. The reduction in opening hours at Staffordshire Record Office, Lichfield 
Record Office and the William Salt Library was agreed by the Innovation and 
Efficiency Board in December 2010.  This was based on analysis of visitor 
figures which have shown a fall in personal visitors as people are increasingly 
accessing family and local history resources online. The Archive Service is 
responding to this by deli
[...]
25,000.00
Achieved by reduction in hours of professional post through flexible working
Reconfiguration of Saturday service at Staffordshire Record Office
Reduction in hours of support posts
Total achieved £25,000.00
Redundancy costs £0

MTFS savings achieved 2011-2012 Target £80,000.00
Achieved by deletion of senior post and 
reprographics assistant post.
Reduction in hours of professional post and 
support posts
Total achieved £80,000
Redundancy costs £0

Existing MTFS identified savings 2012-2013 Target 70,000.00£     
Achieved by reduction in opening hours at Staffordshire
and Lichfield Record Offices, and William Salt Library
Reduction in VCH grant
Reduction in professional hours and unfilled vacancies
Total achieved 74,105.23£     
Redundancy costs £0

Additional MTFS savings for 2012-2013
Restructure and review of support posts 
Total saving 65,744.00£     

Create Participation & Engagement post (joint with Archives and Arts & Heritage) 20,350.00£     
Total 45,394.00£     

Total savings for 2012-2013 119,499.23£   
Estimated Redundancy Costs £13,000

Total achieved 2010-2013 £224,499.23

Page 27



Page 28



Local Members Interest 
N/A 

 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Archive Committee 
7 December 2011 

 
 
 

Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Archive Service  
Designation of Collections 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1. That this report updating the Committee on the successful achievement of 
Designated Status is received. 
 
Report of Director for Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place 
(Staffordshire County Council) and Director of Adult and Neighbourhood 
Services (Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2. In March 2010 the County Archivist brought a report to the Joint Archive 
Committee regarding the proposal to submit an application for Designated 
Status for the entire Archive Service collections. The report was received and 
it was recommended that the application should be submitted. This report is to 
inform members of the successful outcome and its opportunities for the 
Archive Service.  
 
Background 
 
3. The Museum, Libraries and Archives Council (MLA) administered the 
Designation Scheme which celebrates collections considered to be of 
outstanding national, and possibly international, significance. The scheme 
was originally for museums only but was extended to archives in 2005. The 
scheme has subsequently transferred to the Arts Council England (ACE) with 
the demise of the MLA in October 2011 and continues under this body. 
 
4. The primary criteria for designation of collections are Quality and 
Significance. The secondary criteria are Collections Management and Service 
to the Public.  The benefits associated with designated status include an 
enhanced ability to attract external funding and a real opportunity to raise the 
profile of a service. Designated status should also afford an ongoing 
commitment of support from governing bodies. 
 
5. The final stage two application was submitted in March 2011 and covered 
over 7,000 unique archive collections dating from the 10th to the 21st 
centuries, reflecting virtually every aspect of life in Staffordshire. These 
collections equate to approximately 5 miles and about 11,000,000 items. 
Taken together, the collections demonstrate an outstanding combination of 
range, depth and richness, reflecting past life in the County over 1000 years.   
For example, Staffordshire’s position at the centre of one of the geographically 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



largest mediaeval dioceses has produced an unusually complete series of 
pre-Reformation bishops’ registers. The attraction of the County for the 
aristocracy encouraged the development of a number of major and minor 
landed estates from the Middle Ages onwards, so producing estate collections 
of exceptional quality, such as the Sutherland and Stafford collections. The 
part played by the County and the City in the industrial and communications 
development of Britain is fully reflected in the astonishing variety of transport 
and industrial collections, from canal to rail, from pottery to textiles and from 
iron and steel to footwear. Many individual collections are outstanding 
examples of their kind, including the internationally renowned Dartmouth 
Papers and the Spode Collection. These collections, together with the 
contribution of community organisations, such as churches, clubs, societies 
and charities, have all contributed to an archival heritage of outstanding 
quality, which has ensured that there is not an aspect of past life which is not 
documented within them.  
 
6. In August 2011 the MLA confirmed their decision that Staffordshire and 
Stoke on Trent Archive Service Collections should be awarded Designated 
Status for their outstanding quality and significance. The news was 
announced in press releases by MLA and the County Council. The Archive 
Service is one of only three local authority services to hold this status for its 
entire collections.  
 
 

7. Since the announcement the Archive Service has publicised its new status 
though press releases, its website and by using the Designation logo on 
publicity and exhibition material. It has also registered the service on the 
Culture 24 website and will continue to promote its new status in its marketing 
and communications material. The Head of Archives formally received the 
award at the full county council meeting in October. 
 
8. The Archive Service now intends to use Designated Status to support a bid 
for grant funding to catalogue archive collections from the National 
Cataloguing Grants Fund. In its service planning for the next three years the 
Service will also create a new website to celebrate its collections and 
encourage use of the collections though onsite and virtual visits.  
 
9. Designation reinforces the significance of the archival heritage of the 
County and City, the importance of the work of the Archive Service and the 
reputation of its two parent authorities. It shows that Staffordshire and Stoke 
on Trent Archive Service continues to be one of the highest performing 
services in the country and the leading county service in the West Midlands. 
 

Page 30



Appendix 1 
 
Equalities implications: 
 
The development of the website and the awareness raising from Designation 
will help to bring archives to a wider audience and enhance their profile.  
 
Legal implications: 
 
The award was given by the MLA but is now being administered by the ACE. 
 
 

Resource and Value for money implications: 
 
The application was completed within the existing staffing of the Archive 
Service and represents a real opportunity to attract funding into the Service. 
 
Risk implications: 
 
There are no risks attached to receiving the award as it is designed to protect 
archive collections.  
 
Climate Change implications: 
 
No significant implications. 
 
Health Impact Assessment screening: 
 
No significant implications.  
 
Report author: 
 
Author’s Name: Joanna Terry, Head of Archives 
Telephone No:  (01785) 278370 
Room No: Staffordshire Record Office 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Papers  Contact/Directorate/ext number 
 
Application for Designated Status   Joanna Terry/Place/ x8370 

Page 31



Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2011
	4 Predicted Outturn 2011-12
	Predicted Outturn Appendix 1
	Predicted Outturn Reserves Appendix 2 2011-12

	5 Review of Fees and Charges 2012-13
	APPENDIX 2 Fees and Charges 2012-13 Final

	6 Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service Restructure
	Appendix 2 Archives Restructure Savings Summary Nov 2011

	7 Designation of Collections



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint Archives Committee 
meeting held on 7 December 2011 

 
Present: Pat Corfield, Gwen Hassall, Liz Staples (Substitute) and Simon Tagg (Observer) 
 
Apologies for absence:  Ian Parry 
 
PART ONE 
 
8. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
None at this meeting. 
 
9. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2011 
 
The Committee noted that Ms. Ruth Rosenau had been identified as a second elected 
member, as substitute, to represent the Stoke-on-Trent City Council in the event that 
Mrs. Hassall was unavailable, but would only assume voting rights in Mrs. Hassall’s 
absence. 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2011 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
10. Predicted Outturn 2011-12 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Finance and Resources and 
the City Director of Central Services detailing the current predicted outturn for the Joint 
Archive Service for 2011/12 (Schedule 1 to the signed minutes). 
 
Members noted that the latest revenue outturn forecast showed a predicted underspend 
of £6,777 which would be transferred to the General Reserve at the end of the financial 
year.  The current balance on the General Reserve was £96,204 of which £64,000 had 
already been earmarked.  In total the Committee were asked to agree earmarking 
£64,000 towards the following: 
 
Alterations/Environmental Controls at Stoke £55,000 
Staff reduction costs £9,000 
 
The Archive Acquisition Reserve had a balance of £63,814 towards the purchase of new 
collections. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received.  
 
(b) That the sum of £64,000 be earmarked from the General Reserves for; alterations / 
environmental controls at Stoke; and staff reduction costs. 



 

11. Review of Fees and Charges 2012-13 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult Social Care, Health and Communities (Schedule 2 to 
the signed minutes) detailing proposed amendments to the scale of fees and charges to 
be applied by the Joint Archive Service with effect from 1 April 2012. 
 
The Archive Service fees and charges had been reviewed on an annual basis for a 
number of years to allow the Service to adapt its services according to demand and cost 
of provision.  The review was intended to be a balanced approach which encourages 
use of the services whilst still ensuring that income was generated to support the 
running of such services.  The Head of Archive Services detailed the key amendments 
to the fees and charges to the Committee. 
 
The Committee noted that the standard sources for income generation for the Archive 
Service were:  a range of copying services; the sale of photographic permits; research, 
transcription and certification services; sales of publications; donations; and fees for 
talks by and group visits to the Archive Service. Several new fees had been introduced 
to add a variety of options for the service and maximise resources. 
 
The proposed fees and charges detailed in the report were recommended for approval 
as they represent a fair and reasonable increase. 
 
RESOLVED – That the fees and charges detailed in Appendix 2 of Schedule 2 to the 
signed minutes be approved for introduction by the Joint Archive Service from 1 April 
2012. 
 
12. Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Archive Service Restructure 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services (Schedule 3 to the 
signed minutes) detailing the new staffing structure to be implemented from 1 April 2012 
and the potential cost savings that will be achieved. 
 
The Service had reviewed the senior management structure of its Staffordshire sites in 
December 2010 and realised significant savings and efficiencies.  The purpose of the 
current restructure was to implement the results of a review of the structure and 
functions below this level. Changing patterns of public usage and demand had created 
an opportunity for the Archive Service to deliver further savings in addition to those 
identified in the MTFS by streamlining delivery of services and changing opening hours. 
It had also allowed the Service to remove duplications across services and identify 
synergies between Staffordshire Arts and Heritage and Staffordshire Library and 
Information Services. 
 
The Committee noted the details of the restructure including a review of: staffing related 
to the opening hours reductions; and the functions across the service to identify savings 
and implement new working practices to continue to deliver services to meet user 
demand.  
 



 

RESLOVED – that the new staffing structure be implemented from 1 April 2012 and the 
savings achieved be noted. 
 
 
13. Designation of Collections 
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief 
Executive and the Director of Adult and Neighbourhood Services (Schedule 4 to the 
signed minutes), updating them on the successful achievement of receiving Designated 
Status.  
 
In March 2010 the County Archivist brought a report to the Committee regarding the 
proposal to submit an application for Designated Status for the entire Archive Service 
collections to the Museum, Libraries and Archives Council (MLA).  The final stage two 
application was submitted in March 2011 and covered over 7,000 unique archive 
collections dating from the 10th to the 21st centuries, reflecting virtually every aspect of 
life in Staffordshire. These collections equate to approximately 5 miles and about 
11,000,000 items. Taken together, the collections demonstrate an outstanding 
combination of range, depth and richness, reflecting past life in the County over 1000 
years.    
 
In August 2011 the MLA confirmed their decision that Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
Archive Service Collections should be awarded Designated Status for their outstanding 
quality and significance. The news was announced in press releases by MLA and the 
County Council. The Archive Service is one of only three local authority services to hold 
this status for its entire collections, and it was noted that it was not removed unless the 
collections were split up.  
 
The Chairman asked that the congratulations of the Joint Archive Committee be passed 
to all involved in the submission.  The Head of Archives confirmed that a letter of 
congratulations’ had already been sent to Mrs. Thea Randall, the former County 
Archivist who had retired in March 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 
14. Date of next meeting - 23 February 2012 
 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Joint 
Archive Committee be held on Thursday 23 February 2012 at 10.30 am at the County 
Records Office, Eastgate Street, Stafford. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
be available on request. 
Documents referred to in these minutes as Schedules are not appended, but will be attached to the 
signed copy of the Minutes of the meeting.  Copies, or specific information contained in them, may be 
available on request. 
 


